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Before the Commission for disposition are the Exceptions filed by T-Netix, Inc. and T-Netix Telecommunications, Inc. (T-NETIX) to the February 25, 2005 Initial Decision (I.D.) of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Louis G. Cocheres.  



This matter is the Formal Complaint (Complaint) of Ms. Susan Strandberg (Strandberg) against T-NETIX, which alleged several violations of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 101-3316, and Commission regulations, 52 Pa. Code Chapter 63, et seq. and Chapter 64, et seq.  ALJ Cocheres sustained the Complaint and recommended the imposition of civil penalties pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301.       

Background 


This Complaint is one of several filed by persons incarcerated in Pennsylvania state correctional institutions involving the applicable rates, terms, and conditions of telephone service provided to state correction facilities by T-NETIX.  Because of incarceration, inmates are subject to Department of Corrections (DOC) regulations and internal prison operations policies relative to access to telephone utility services.  (See Sandra L. Feigley, et al. v. Pa. PUC, 794 A.2d 428 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2002); also George Feigley v. T-Netix, et al., Docket No. C‑20029138 (Opinion and Order entered December 4, 2003)).  What distinguishes this proceeding from others is that Strandberg was not an inmate at any Pennsylvania penal institution.  Rather, Strandberg developed a utility/patron relationship with T-NETIX due to the incarceration of her son.  (I.D. at 13-14).  


The following background, which has been adapted from the presiding ALJ’s Findings of Fact, is as follows.



The Complainant is Ms. Susan Strandberg (Strandberg).  (Fact # 1; Tr. 5).  Respondent is T-NETIX.  T-NETIX is a certificated reseller of interexchange (IXC) services.  (Fact # 40; I.D. at 14).  T-NETIX has its headquarters in Dallas, Texas.  (I.D. at 16).
    


Beginning in February 2001, Strandberg’s son was incarcerated in the Elk County Prison.  He was subsequently moved to the Camp Hill State Correctional Institute, and later the Coal Township State Correctional Institute.  At all of these locations, T-NETIX provided the only available inmate telephone service.  (Fact # 14, 15, Tr. 9).
  ALLTEL Pennsylvania, Inc. (ALLTEL) served as Strandberg’s local exchange carrier (LEC) and long distance carrier.  (Fact # 38, Tr. 76-77).  T-NETIX stopped providing IXC, in-state toll service to the Pennsylvania prison systems in August 2003.  (Fact # 70, Tr. 115).


After Strandberg’s son was released from prison, she left the account open.  In the time since her son’s release, another inmate has used the account to call her collect.  (Fact #17, Tr. 11-12).  However, during the period of Complainant’s son’s incarceration,   T-NETIX carried all of his phone calls in a collect call format.  (Tr. 9, 24-25, 27).



T-NETIX’s standard operating business plan was to “block” an account from receiving T-NETIX services, i.e., receiving a collect call, as soon as it was notified by the Line Information Database (LIDB) that the LEC would not bill the customer for the T-NETIX collect calls.  The block was placed on the customer’s account with no notice to the customer and would not be lifted until the customer paid the bill in full and the payment was posted to the account.  (Fact # 73).  Also, if a customer was late paying his/her bill, the customer’s line would be blocked for T-NETIX service.  The line would not be unblocked until full payment was received from the customer and posted to his/her account.  (Fact # 73).  After the payment was posted to the account, the T-NETIX system automatically unblocked the account.  (Fact # 72).


In August 2002, T-NETIX used its standard business plan to impose a block on Complainant’s line without notice to her, assigned Complainant a direct billing account without her knowledge, and did not lift the block until her payment was posted to the account in late September 2002.  (Fact # 74, Tr. 133-134).


Prior to this occurrence, in February 2001, Strandberg was notified by a telephone call from a T-NETIX representative that she had exceeded her weekly limit (established by T-NETIX as $75.00) on toll charges and that her line would be blocked from receiving collect calls from her incarcerated son until the bill was paid.  Strandberg had not been previously informed of an applicable weekly limit.  Strandberg paid the bill and within a week telecommunication service between her and her incarcerated son was restored.  Strandberg continued to have her line blocked without warning over the following two year period.  (Fact # 2-4).



In order to lift the block, Strandberg would spend long time periods on hold after dialing the company’s 1-800 customer service line.  Strandberg testified that she was verbally abused by or disconnected by the T-NETIX Customer Service Representative (CSR).  (Fact # 7).  Subsequently, Strandberg discovered that using the T-NETIX customer service e-mail address produced better results concerning her bill inquiries.  However, much of the time the T-NETIX Company representatives denied there was a block on her line.  Id.


When T-NETIX established a direct billing account for Strandberg, without her knowledge, she accepted the account and its biweekly billing format. It was accepted, not because she wanted the account (Strandberg had refused to establish the account in the past), but rather because Strandberg was desperate to continue contact with her son.  (Fact   # 8, Tr. 7, 28, Strandberg Exh. A). After the account was established, T-NETIX was only able to regularly bill the Complainant on a biweekly basis during two of the first four months.  However, T-NETIX would block Strandberg’s line for failure to receive a payment, even though the bill did not arrive at the Strandberg residence.  (Fact # 9, Tr. 7).



In those instances where the Strandberg line was blocked, the fastest way to pay the bill was to authorize a “phone check,” which was a verbal authorization to remove full payment for the T-NETIX bill from Strandberg’s checking account.  (Fact # 10).  The transaction fee for the phone check was $3.99. (Fact # 11).


To remedy the failure to receive the biweekly bills, T-NETIX suggested that Strandberg overpay the bills she received to build up a credit in her account.  Strandberg implemented the overpayment suggestion.  However, the overpayment did not prevent T-NETIX from blocking her line. (Fact # 12, 13).


On March 19, 2003, Strandberg filed her Formal Complaint against T-NETIX.  The complaint raised 11 allegations of inadequate service.  For relief, Strandberg requested that the contract between T-NETIX and DOC be abolished.  (I.D. at 2).



T-NETIX answered the Complaint.  Two hearings were held by telephone on September 5, and December 2, 2003.  Strandberg appeared pro se and testified on her own behalf.  She introduced eight exhibits at the December hearing, all of which were admitted.  ALJ Cocheres sustained, in part, hearsay objection to portions of Strandberg Exhibits B and D.  T-NETIX was represented by counsel (admitted Pro Hac Vice) who introduced two witnesses and no exhibits.  The transcript contained 149 pages.  No briefs were filed.  The record was closed on December 23, 2003.  (I.D. at 3).
Discussion 

A.
ALJ Recommendation



On consideration of the record and the positions of the parties, ALJ Cocheres found that Strandberg met her burden of proof to demonstrate that T-NETIX provided inadequate and unreasonable service in violation of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.  He concluded that T-NETIX, as a result of its business practices and policies, i.e. “standard business plan,” violated the Public Utility Code and Commission Regulations in five areas.  ALJ Cocheres found:



(1)
T-NETIX violated 52 Pa. Code § 64.2 by using an approximate 15-day (twice monthly) billing period rather than a 26-day billing period which is specified in the Commission’s regulations pertaining to local exchange carriers (LEC).   (I.D. at 14);



(2)
T-NETIX violated 52 Pa. Code § 64.12 (and the twenty-day billing period in its tariff) which provided that a billing due date shall be at least 20 days from the date of mailing.  (I.D. at 14);



(3)
T-NETIX violated 52 Pa. Code § 64.13 by sending out more than one bill in a legal billing period.  (I.D. at 15);



(4)
 T-NETIX violated 52 Pa. Code § 64.32 by requiring a $100.00 deposit for its services.  (I.D. at 15); and



(5)
T-NETIX violated 52 Pa. Code §§ 64.71 and 64.81 by suspending service without notice to Strandberg for various reasons.  (I.D. at 15-16).  See I.D. at 16, n. 2:

In order to limit its exposure to financial risk, T-Netix imposed a biweekly maximum amount for a customer’s bill.  An alternative reason for the set maximum was to prevent the customer from unknowingly running up a high bill.  The maximum was set at a given increment in the range of $50.00 to $100.00 per account.  If the account exceeded that amount at any time during the two week billing period, the Company would block the customer from receiving T-Netix collect call services.     .  .  .  The Company tariff allows it to block calls to certain numbers “when the amount charged to such a telephone number exceeds a predetermined amount or becomes past due.”  T-Netix Telecommunications Services, Inc. Telephone-Pa. P.U.C. No. 2, Original Sheet 16.  . . .   the tariff gives no clue as to the size of the “predetermined amount.”  I find the tariff language inadequate because it fails to give the customer notice of the amounts chosen or the fact that the block would be imposed without prior notice or the opportunity to remedy the issue.  .  .  .  


Also, on consideration of the Strandberg testimony regarding her experiences with the T-NETIX CSR, he concluded that the “service” rendered by the T-NETIX Customer Service Center during the time in question was inadequate,  unreasonable, and in violation of the Public Utility Code.  (I.D. at 18).  ALJ Cocheres noted that by the time of the December 2003 hearing, T-NETIX had taken several steps to improve its customer service center.  (I.D. at 17).



The conclusions of ALJ Cocheres are summarized below:

In summary, I have found that T-Netix is a certificated reseller of interexchange services.  As a reseller it is subject to Chapter 64 of the Commission’s regulations.  The Company’s regular issuance of bi-weekly billings violated three regulations and one section of the Public Utility Code.  T-Netix imposition of a $100.00 deposit on all accounts violated one regulation.  The Company’s imposition of blocks on the receipt of collect call services without any warnings to the customers violated two regulations.  T-Netix use of an undisclosed, unbilled account maximum to block customer accounts without notice violated the same two regulations.  The Company’s standard business plan presented no reason which would justify its violations of the Commission’s regulations and/or the Public Utility Code.  During the time period in question, the T-Netix Customer Service Center provided grossly inadequate and grossly unreasonable service.  The Company was justified in concluding that it could establish a customer account for each customer without the knowledge of the customer.  However, using the placement of a call block without notice at the start of the business relationship was illegal.

(I.D. at 19).



Based on his findings of a violation of the Public Utility Code and Commission Regulations, ALJ Cocheres recommended the imposition of a civil penalty in the amount of $9,000, determined as follows:  

My calculations are as follows:  The T-Netix 15 day billing period violated Sections 64.2, 64.12 and 64.13 for a total of $3000.00.  The T-Netix imposition of $100.00 deposits on all customers violated Section 64.32 for a total of $1000.00.  The failure of T-Netix to warn its customers before imposing a call block violated Sections 64.71 and 64.81 for a total of $1000.00.  The failure of the T-Netix tariff to give sufficient notice of a specific account liability limit per billing period violated Sections 64.71 and 64.81 for a total of $1000.00.  The failure of T-Netix to adhere to the 20 day billing period specified in its tariff violated Section 1303 of the Public Utility Code for a total of $1000.00.  The failure of T-Netix to maintain a fair, responsive customer service center violated Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code for a total of $1000.00.  The failure of T-Netix to warn its customers before imposing a call block violated Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code for a total of $1000.00.  The total civil penalty is $9000.00.

(I.D. at 22, n. 4).



Finally, after noting that the various violations of the Public Utility Code were based on T-NETIX’s usual mode of doing business, the ALJ provided for a cease and desist of all future violations.  (I.D. at 23).  


B.
Exceptions 


As a threshold consideration, we note that any issue or Exception that we do not specifically address has been duly considered and will be denied without further discussion.  It is well settled that we are not required to consider, expressly or at length, each contention or argument raised by the parties.  Consolidated Rail Corporation v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); see also, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984).



In a preliminary statement to its specific Exceptions, T-NETIX asserts that the presiding ALJ incorrectly applied the Commission’s Chapter 64 regulations to its operations as an IXC reseller.  Chapter 64, 52 Pa. Code § 64.1, et seq., governs as a matter of substantive policy, the operations of LECs.  (Exc. at 1).  T-NETIX observes that it is not a LEC.  Rather, it provides IXC services as a non-dominant IXC solely for collect calls placed by incarcerated persons from prison payphones.  (Exc. at 1-2).  Based on the foregoing, T-NETIX states that the substantive portions of Chapter 64 do not govern its operations but only the complaint procedures from Chapter 64 are applicable to it.  (Exc. at 2).  This is a critical error, alleges T-NETIX.


Disposition


On consideration of the preliminary statement of T-NETIX in its Exceptions, we conclude that its position is meritorious and will govern our disposition of the remaining Exceptions to the Initial Decision.  52 Pa. Code § 63.111, provides as follows:

§ 63.111. Statement of purpose and policy 

  The purpose of this subchapter is to clarify the nature and extent of Commission jurisdiction over interexchange telephone service. This subchapter is intended to clarify and codify the policy that resellers of interexchange telephone service are subject to Commission jurisdiction as public utilities. This subchapter establishes procedures for certification and rate review applicable to interexchange resellers.




Thus, this Commission has asserted jurisdiction over IXC resellers as public utilities.  However, this jurisdiction has been minimal.



Since IXC resellers are subject to minimal regulations as public utilities and interexchange services have been declared competitive by Chapter 30, we conclude that the billing operations provisions of Chapter 64 are inapplicable to the operations of an IXC.  This Exception of T-NETIX shall be granted consistent with this discussion.



As a second preliminary contention, T-NETIX takes issue with the ALJ’s observations that T-NETIX merits special regulatory scrutiny based on its status as the sole provider of outbound telephone service to inmates.  (Exc. at 2).  T-NETIX emphasizes that its status as the provider of telephone services to inmates is pursuant to a contractual arrangement between Verizon and the State of Pennsylvania in which T-NETIX is a subcontractor to Verizon.  Id.  T-NETIX goes on to note that the FCC has held for more than a decade, that the exceptional circumstances surrounding incarceration, particularly security, prison administration, and rehabilitation functions, justify excepting inmate payphones from the “dial-around” unblocking obligations typically imposed on payphone providers and Operator Services Providers (OSPs).  (Exc. at 3 citing Policies and Rules Concerning Operator Service Providers, CC Docket No. 90-313, 6 FCC Rcd. 2744  (1991), affirmed Amendment of Policies and Rules Concerning Operator Service Providers and Call Aggregators, 10 FCC Rcd. 1522 (1995)). 



For reasons previously addressed, the exception of “inmate-only” services provided by IXC resellers has been noted.  This Exception of T-NETIX is granted, consistent with our discussion in this Opinion and Order.



As a final and preliminary concern, T-NETIX opines that the ALJ found it liable for violations of the Public Utility Code based on inadvertent, de minimus, delay in responding to the Strandberg Complaint.  (Exc. at 3 referencing I.D. at 20, 27).  T-NETIX explains that it made “good faith” efforts to respond to Strandberg’s concerns.  (Exc. at 3).   We shall address this concern in the context of T-NETIX’s specific exceptions.  The specific Exceptions are discussed, below.



Exceptions # 1, # 2 and # 3:


In Exceptions 1-3, T-NETIX objects to the ALJ’s findings that it violated Sections of 52 Pa. Code, Chapter 64, pertaining to billing periods and billing frequency.   T-NETIX explains that the Commission regulations apply to LECs and not IXCs.  Therefore, the regulations were improperly applied to its operations.



Disposition


On consideration of the Exceptions 1-3, they shall be granted consistent with the discussion in this Opinion and Order.  We agree that the Commission’s Regulations at Chapter 64 provide a process or procedure for the institution of formal complaints against IXC resellers.  The substantive provisions do not, however, pertain to IXCs.  Rather, they pertain to those entities operating as LECs.



Exception # 4:


In Exception # 4, T-NETIX asserts that, contrary to the ALJ’s findings at Conclusion of Law 10, it acted in accordance with its published tariff.  It refers to Section 2.7.2 of its tariff and provides the following quote: “Charges billed directly by the Company are due upon receipt.” (emphasis T-NETIX).  It further argues that the tariff was issued July 9, 2002 and became effective August 8, 2002.  (Exc. at 7).



Disposition 


On consideration of T-NETIX Exception # 4, we find a disputed question of fact regarding the terms of its tariff and the express findings of the presiding ALJ.  At page 15 of the Initial Decision and in his Conclusion of Law 10, ALJ Cocheres has found that the T-NETIX failure to provide a 20-day billing period violated the period specified in the T-NETIX tariff.  On review of the record, we shall resolve this dispute adversely to T-NETIX.   



At page 15 of the Initial Decision, the presiding ALJ concluded:

I hasten to add that using the 15 day due date violated the 20 day billing period specified in the Company’s tariff, as well.  T-Netix Telecommunications Services, Inc., Telephone-Pa. P.U.C. No. 2, Original Sheet 15.  Failure to adhere to Commission approved tariffs is a violation of the Public Utility Code which is separate and apart from the violations of the regulations.  66 Pa. C.S. §1303.



We note that, although the T-NETIX tariff (Section 2.7.2) does require that “charges billed directly by the Company are due upon receipt,” immediately following the requirement in the next sentence, it also provides the customer with a 20-day grace period before the amount will be considered past due.  On consideration of the record, the ALJ correctly concluded that using a 15‑day due date for payment violated the provisions of the T-NETIX tariff. 


Also, our resolution of this disputed fact adversely to T-NETIX is also influenced by the record which indicates that T-NETIX has been less than diligent in its defense of this action (I.D. at 20, 27),
 has been inconsistent in its rationale for implementing a block on the Strandberg telephone line (I.D. at 17), and has been observed by the presiding ALJ to be unaware of various provisions contained in its tariff (I.D. at 22).



Based on the foregoing, we shall deny Exception # 4.



Exception # 5:


In its Exception # 5, T-NETIX excepts to the ALJ conclusion that its standard business practice of imposing a uniform deposit requirement on a customer violated Chapter 64, Section 32.  (Exc. at 7).



Disposition



For reasons discussed, above, we shall grant this Exception finding that the specific provision of 52 Pa. Code § 64.32 is not applicable to the operations of T-NETIX as an IXC reseller.  



Exception # 6:


T-NETIX, for reasons substantially the same as those raised in its Exception #1, excepts to Conclusion of Law 17.  In this conclusion, the ALJ found extensive violations of Chapter 64, Sections 71 and 81, as a result of T-NETIX’s business practices of suspending service, automatically and without notice. 



Disposition


We shall grant this Exception, in part and only to the extent consistent with our discussion, below.  



Chapter 64, Section 71, and 81, provide in pertinent part, for the delivery of seven days written notice prior to suspension of service (irrespective of the grounds for which service suspension is sought) and a 24 hour notice period for suspension after an order is issued on a dispute.  As noted, the provisions of Chapter 64 are not expressly applicable to the T-NETIX operations.  See 52 Pa. Code §§ 63.111- 63.118.  However, because T-NETIX is subject to regulation as a public utility, it is subject to the general requirements of the Public Utility Code, Chapter 15, pertaining to discontinuance of service.  66 Pa. C.S. § 1503.  Under the general statutory requirements of the Public Utility Code, a utility is obligated to provide three days notice to the customer. We, therefore, conclude that the presiding ALJ had a basis on which to find T-NETIX in violation of the Public Utility Code Chapter 15 provisions for suspension of service without notice, notwithstanding his reliance of Chapter 64 of the Commission’s Regulations was inappropriate.  



Exception # 7:


Similar to Exception # 6, T-NETIX objects to the ALJ’s findings that it violated Chapter 64 in implementing an automatic and non-noticed block of Strandberg’s ability to receive collect calls from her incarcerated son.  (Exc. at 8).



Disposition


We shall grant this Exception in part and only to the extent consistent with our discussion pertaining to Exception # 6, above.  



Exceptions # 8 and # 9:


Similar to Exception # 6, and # 7, but in more detail, T-NETIX objects to the ALJ’s Finding of Fact # 4, that it violated Commission regulations in implementing an automatic and non-noticed block of Strandberg’s ability to receive collect calls from her incarcerated son and that it continued this blocking without warning to Strandberg.  (Exc. at 8).  In Exception # 9, T-NETIX objects to Finding of Fact # 6, that it continued to block Strandberg’s line after receiving notice that her ALLTEL bills had been paid.  (Exc. at 9).



T-NETIX explains that it was the company’s policy that when a direct billing account is set up by T-NETIX, its customers are notified that there is no grace period for remitting payment and that if charges carry over, their line is subject to blocking.  (Exc. at 8).
  It further states that, as early as February 2001, Strandberg was notified that if the collect calls she received from an inmate exceeded seventy-five dollars ($75.00), her ability to receive these calls would be blocked.  Id. citing Tr. at 19-20.  Based on the foregoing, T-NETIX maintains that it provided prior, advance, notice to the customer regarding the circumstances under which her line would be blocked.



Additionally, T-Netix explains that there are several reasons that a customer may have their line blocked from receiving collect inmate calls, including circumstances beyond the control of T-NETIX, such as direct action by the local service provider.   Here, T-NETIX suggests that there is no evidence that the call blocks “occasionally” experienced by Strandberg were solely attributable to T-NETIX.  (Exc. at 8).  



Disposition 


On consideration of the position of T-NETIX, we shall deny its Exception, consistent with the discussion in this Opinion and Order.  This Commission has readily acknowledged the obvious and practical realities of providing telephone service to penal institutions.  See Feigley  v. Pa. PUC, 794 A.2d 428.  On review of this record, however, we do not find that T-NETIX has presented a cognizable defense of its service by establishing a nexus between valid security and/or administrative concerns and the nature of the allegations raised in this complaint.  To the contrary, the picture that is presented, is one of a service provider that attempted to handle customer service from a centralized location several miles (or states) away, with minimal staffing.  Thus, it appears that at the time of the Strandberg complaint, T-NETIX was simply ‘spread too thin.’   



Also, at page 9 of its Exceptions, T-NETIX makes a credible attempt to attribute the call blocking experienced by Strandberg (and without prior notice) to other considerations beyond the control of T-NETIX.  See Exc. at 9, citing Tr. 36-38, 40, 110-111, 124-125.  While this position may be reasonable, we are concerned that the burden of going forward on an issue is presented.  On balance, we find that Strandberg met her burden of proof and T-NETIX has not met its burden of going forward on the issue of blocking.  T-NETIX takes the position that it is “irrelevant” to the issues involved in this case whether Strandberg paid her ALLTEL bills on time.  (Exc. at 9).  Yet, T-NETIX suggests as a reason other than its own non-responsiveness to Strandberg’s consumer inquiries, that ALLTEL may not have properly and timely forwarded Strandberg payments to T-NETIX for the collect charges at issue.  Id.  At Finding of Fact # 25, 26, and 27, ALJ Cocheres found as follows:

25.
Upon inquiry from Ms. Strandberg, T-Netix provided a variety of explanations about why her line was blocked and some inaccurate information about how soon the line would be unblocked.  Sometimes, the Company said it was a technical problem.  Much of the time the Company had no explanation.  Tr. 20-21, 84-85.  Strandberg Exhs. A, C and D.

26.
In response to cross-examination, Ms. Strandberg explained that she had also contacted ALLTEL which assured her that ALLTEL was passing her payments for the T-Netix bill onto T‑Netix.  Tr. 21-22.

27.
In response to cross-examination, Ms. Strandberg explained that ALLTEL denied that it had placed any sort of collect call block on her line.  Tr. 21-22.
(I.D. at 6).



Additionally, at Transcript page 125, T-NETIX states that it is its own personnel who are responsible for removing a call block:

JUDGE COCHERES:
Right, okay.  When a customer calls, does -- well, first of all, in order to remove a block, would your people be the people who did that, in terms of if Ms. Strandberg called, you know, a Customer Service Representative, would it be your people who initiate the action to remove a call block?

THE WITNESS: 
Yes, sir. 



Based on the foregoing, we shall deny the Exceptions of T-NETIX.


Exception # 10:


In its Exception # 10, T-NETIX takes issue with the ALJ Finding of Fact   # 7, that Strandberg was verbally abused by its CSR.  (Exc. at 10).



Disposition 


On consideration of this Exception and review of the record, it shall be denied.  Most of T-NETIX’s arguments in this area center on the improvements it made to its customer service operations beginning in 2002.  T-NETIX provided no meritorious argument to contradict the Strandberg testimony that she was verbally abused.



Exception # 11:


T-NETIX excepts to the ALJ Finding of Fact # 9 which concluded 
that it blocked Strandberg’s line for failure to receive payment, even though the bill did not arrive at the Strandberg residence.  (Exc. at 10).



Disposition 


We shall deny this Exception.  We conclude that there is substantial evidence that the outsourcing of T-NETIX billing (Fact # 65), the location of its Call Center in Dallas, Texas, and the staffing of its Call Center (Fact # 58), contributed to the ALJ conclusion that Strandberg paid all bills which she received  in a timely manner, but nevertheless, suffered a call block based on, among other reasons, the failure on the part of T-NETIX, or those in privity with T-NETIX, to timely post and record such payments.  See Tr. at 7.


Exception # 12:


T-NETIX excepts to the ALJ Finding of Fact # 12, which states that it suggested that Strandberg overpay her bills to remedy the potential failure of a payment to be posted in time so as to avert a call block.  In this Exception, T-NETIX clarifies its advice to Strandberg regarding its suggestion that she overpay her account.  T-NETIX states that its advice to Strandberg was to prepay her collect call charges in order to minimize the opportunity for late payments and or delays in crediting her account.  (Exc. at 11).



Disposition


The pertinent statement on which ALJ Cocheres based his Finding of Fact # 12, and taken from the testimony of Strandberg, is as follows:

Then on the last time this happened, when I explained to the T-Netix representative what the situation was, that I was not receiving biweekly bills, they suggested that I guesstimate my future charges and send in extra monies on my account, which I did.

(Tr. at 8).



We find that the statement is susceptible to both the ALJ’s findings and the T-NETIX clarification.  We shall grant the T-NETIX Exception, consistent therewith.



Exception # 13:


Exception # 13 raises the objection that there is no evidence in the record that Strandberg did not receive her bills in a timely manner. (Exc. at 11).



Disposition 


We shall deny this Exception. We find that the record contains substantial evidence that, for a number of business operational reasons, Strandberg did not receive bills in a timely manner enabling her to remit payment so as to avoid the possibility of call blocking.  See, e.g.:
55.
Mr. Comstock, Vice President of Business Development for T-Netix, thought there might have been payment history problems with Ms. Strandberg’s account, but also admitted that her allegations of failure to receive Company bills on time might be true, as well.  Tr. 42.

56.
Mr. Comstock, Vice President of Business Development for T-Netix, agreed with Ms. Strandberg that mail going from St. Mary’s, PA required five to seven days to arrive at the T‑Netix offices in the Dallas, TX area.  Tr. 43.

57.
T-Netix bills were sent to its customers via bulk mail.  Tr. 44.




*          *          *

65.
T-Netix outsourced its direct billing function to a third party contractor.  The call charges were invoiced on the 15th and 30th of the month.  Direct billing customers were usually billed around the 27th of the month.  The invoices were normally mailed within 24 hours of the end of the billing process.  Tr. 102-103, 111.

66.
Payment was due on the Company bills 15 days after the bill date.  

Tr. 103, 111. 

(I.D. at 10-11).


Exception # 14:


Here, T-NETIX objects that there is no evidence in the record that Strandberg received assurance from her LEC, ALLTEL, that her payments were being passed on to T-NETIX.  (Exc. at 12).  T-NETIX complains that this information was excluded as hearsay during the hearing.  (Exc. at 9, referring to Tr. at 89).



Disposition 


On consideration of Exception # 14, it shall be denied.  Finding of Fact 26 states the following:

26.
In response to cross-examination, Ms. Strandberg explained that she had also contacted ALLTEL which assured her that ALLTEL was passing her payments for the T-Netix bill onto T‑Netix.  Tr. 21-22.



Based on the foregoing, the evidence was elicited from Strandberg based on her cross-examination by T-NETIX counsel.  As such, we find that it this evidence is entitled to the probative value attached to it by the presiding ALJ. 

  

Exception # 15:


T-NETIX objects to the ALJ’s findings that its Customer Service Centers were grossly inadequate and in violation of Chapter 15 of the Public Utility Code.  (Exc. at 12).  T-NETIX states that it does not challenge the applicability of Chapter 15 to its IXC resale operations.  (Exc. at 12-13).  Rather, it finds that the ALJ has subjected it to a standard or regulation that is no longer warranted in a highly competitive environment.  (Exc. at 12).



Disposition 


As noted in our IXC Rulemaking Order, 

During this rulemaking process and until such time as the proposed regulations receive final regulatory approval, we are granting a general waiver of our regulations in the Pennsylvania Code that require IXCs to file tariffs at the Commission for competitive services.  In fact, we advise all IXCs that they may immediately cancel their respective competitive services tariffs and withdraw any pending tariff supplements during this rulemaking process.  If any IXC chooses to cancel its tariffs and withdraw its pending tariff supplements, we advise them to file a letter with the Bureau of Fixed Utility Services that clearly indicates that the IXC has elected to detariff its competitive services.

Nevertheless, IXCs that choose to cancel their tariffs and withdraw tariff supplements will be under a legal obligation to disclose to their individual customers the respective rates, terms and conditions of service as their relationship will become governed by state contract law and the applicable public disclosure requirements set forth in the state consumer protection law.  Accordingly, the Commission advises consumers to contact the Pennsylvania Office of Attorney General’s Bureau of Consumer Protection Division in order to learn about the protections and remedies available under their state contract and consumer protection laws.
(Slip op. at 6-7; note 4 omitted).



Based on the record before us, however, we disagree with the position of T-NETIX, that it has been subjected to a standard which is no longer warranted in light of the competitive environment of IXC regulation.



Exception # 16:


In its final Exception, T-NETIX objects to Conclusion of Law 22, that it provided inadequate service to Strandberg.  (Exc. at 14-15).



In its Exception, T-NETIX states the following:

As an initial matter, T-NETIX did not have to notify Ms. Strandberg that they would be billing her directly for the collect inmate calls that she accepted.  Tr. at 31-33, 110.  When Ms. Strandberg accepted the collect calls from her son she was notified of who the carrier was, the cost of the call, etc.  Tr. at 27-28.  At no time was Ms. Strandberg told how she would be billed for the calls – or by whom, nor was T-NETIX under any obligation to provide that information.  In addition, by creating the direct bill account, T-NETIX was giving Ms. Strandberg the opportunity to prepay her charges and avoid potential delays in the Company receiving her payment and the resulting potential for a block on her ability to accept inmate collect calls.

(Exc. at 14).           


T-NETIX further disputes that Strandberg was unable to receive calls from her incarcerated son due to its actions.  It refers to Transcript, page 110 and attributes this to ALLTEL’s notification to it that it would no longer bill for the collect calls received by Strandberg.  (Exc. at 14).



T-NETIX agrees that its treatment of Strandberg was consistent with its standard operating procedures.  (Exc. at 15).  T-NETIX continues its explanation that Strandberg’s ability to receive collect calls was not restored until it received “overdue” payments for service already rendered.  Id.



Disposition 


We shall deny T-NETIX’s Exception, consistent with our discussion.



ALJ Cocheres found T-NETIX in violation of the public Utility Code in two areas, violation of Section 1303, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1303, by not adhering to its tariff, and a violation of Section 1501, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501, by failing to maintain a “fair, responsive customer service center.”  (I.D. at 22, n. 4).  We agree with and shall adopt the findings of the presiding ALJ on these two issues.   The remaining issues are reversed, consistent with our discussion, above.


C.
Civil Penalties 


For the two violations of the Public Utility Code, ALJ Cocheres recommended the imposition of a civil penalty in the amount of $1,000 each.  (I.D. at 22).   We shall adopt the ALJ recommendation, as modified to exclude civil penalties associated with violations of 52 Pa. Code Chapter 64. 



The appropriate amount of a civil penalty to be imposed when there is a violation of the Public Utility Code or Commission Regulations is determined in accordance with the standards set forth in Joseph A. Rosi v. Bell Atlantic- Pa., Inc. and Sprint Communica​tions Company, Docket No. C‑00992409 (Order entered February 10, 2000) (Rosi).  These standards have been adapted to generically apply to all utility types.  See Pa. P.U.C. v. NCIC Operator Services, M-00001440 (Order entered December 21, 2000).  Under the standards of Rosi, the Commission considers the following factors:

1.  Whether the violation was intentional or negligent.  If the violation is intentional, the Commission should start with the presumption that the penalty will be in the range of $500.00 to $1,000.00 per day.  If the violation is negligent, the Commission should start with the presumption that the penalty will be in the range of zero dollars to $500.00 per day.  The precise penalty amount per day will be arrived at by applying the following additional standards, while recognizing that the Commission retains broad discretion in determining a total civil penalty amount that is reasonable on an individual case basis.
2.  Whether the regulated entity promptly and voluntarily took steps to return the customer to the appropriate carrier and credited the customer's account.
3.  Whether the regulated entity initiated procedures to prevent future slamming.
4.  The number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.
5.  Whether the penalty arises from a settlement or a litigated proceeding.
6.  The compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.
7.  Whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission.
8.  The amount necessary to deter future violations.
9.  Past Commission decisions in similar situations.
10.  Other relevant factors. 



On consideration of those pertinent standards, we find the amount of $1,000, for the two statutory violations to be supported by the record.  T-NETIX concedes that the violations, generally, were intentional in that they were consistent with its standard business operations.  (I.D. at 22).  See Rosi standards, # 1, #2, and # 4.



Further, the penalty arises from a litigated proceeding.  Rosi standard # 5.  Finally, on consideration of the remaining Rosi standard, particularly the compliance history, need for deterrence, we find the fine recommendation appropriate.  

Conclusion 


On consideration of the Initial Decision and Exceptions filed thereto, the decision shall be modified consistent with this Opinion and Order.  T-NETIX, as an IXC, is not expressly subject to the requirements of Chapter 64 of the Commission’s Regulations pertaining to LECs.  In most other respects, we shall adopt the ALJ recommendation; THEREFORE, 



IT IS ORDERED: 


1.
That the Exceptions of T-Netix, Inc., and T-Netix Telecommunications, Inc. filed to the February 25, 2005 Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Louis G. Cocheres, are granted and denied, consistent with the discussion contained in this Opinion and Order.



2.
That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Louis G. Cocheres is modified consistent with this Opinion and Order.



3.
That the Formal Complaint of Susan Strandberg v. T-Netix, Inc. and T-Netix Telecommunications, Inc., Docketed at No. C-20039780 is sustained to the extent consistent with this Opinion and Order.



4.
That T-Netix, Inc., and T-Netix Telecommunications, Inc., pay a civil penalty of Two Thousand ($2,000.00) Dollars as provided for in Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §3301, by sending a certified check or money order, within twenty (20) days after service of the Commission Order to:

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

P. O. Box 3265

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265



5.
That Respondents, T-Netix, Inc., and T-Netix Telecommunications, Inc., Cease and Desist from further violations of the Public Utility Code and the Commission’s Regulations.



6.
That a copy of this Opinion and Order be served on the Parties to this proceeding and the Pennsylvania Department of Corrections.



7.
That this proceeding shall be marked closed.








BY THE COMMISSION








James J. McNulty, 








Secretary 

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  January 27, 2006

ORDER ENTERED:   February 16, 2006
	�	The Commission’s regulations at 52 Pa. Code § 63.112 define “Interexchange reseller” as follows:  “A person or entity which directly or indirectly acquires interexchange telephone service capacity and establishes rates to sell telecommunications service through the use of technology to a residential or nonresidential subscriber or consumer and who is not an interexchange transporter.” 


	�	We take official notice that T-NETIX has contracted with Verizon Pennsylvania Inc. (Verizon) to provide inmate telephone service which includes a “Prepaid Institutional Calling Service,” which allows an inmate to make direct dialed calls using a prison debit account.  See Sherman Coleman, AJ-2324 v. T-Netix, Inc. and T-Netix Telecommunications, Inc., Docket No. C-20039232; 66 Pa. C.S. § 331(g).


	�	ALJ Cocheres also found the violations substantial enough to consider the revocation of the company’s certificate of public convenience.  (I.D. at 22). 


	�	Chapter 30 of the Public Utility Code was amended in 2004 and provides that "interexchange services provided by interexchange telecommunications carriers shall be competitive services."  66 Pa. C.S. § 3018(a).  Father, such services may be reclassified as noncompetitive after the appropriate hearing.  66 Pa. C.S. §3018(c).  As a result of the changed statutory framework, the Commission initiated a comprehensive rulemaking to revise our existing regulations related to IXCs.  See Proposed Rulemaking  for Revision of Chapter 63 of Title 52 of the Pennsylvania Code Pertaining to regulation of Interexchange Telecommunications Carriers And Service, Docket No. L-00050170 (Order entered March 29, 2005) (IXC Rulemaking Order).  At this time, inmate-only services have not been declared non-competitive by the Commission though these services are typically provided through an exclusive contractual arrangement reached with the correctional facility and the service provider.  See In the Matter of Billed Party Preference for InterLATA 0+Calls, Federal Communications Commission (FCC) Docket No. 92-77 (Rel. January 29, 1998), “ . . . it has generally been the practice of prison authorities at both the federal and state levels, including state political subdivisions, to grant an outbound calling monopoly to a single IXC serving the particular prison.”  (para. 57).


	�	T-Netix filed its Answer to the Formal Complaint out of time and sought and received an extension of time in which to file Exceptions in this matter. 


	�	This policy does not appear to be set forth in the T-NETIX tariff. 
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